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Honorable James W. Warr, Director

Alabama Department of Environmental Management

1751 Congressman W.L. Dickinson Drive

Montgomery, Alabama  36130

Building Code – Permits - State Agencies – Building Permits - Municipalities

Employees of the Alabama Department of Environmental Management, while acting within the scope of their authority and on behalf of the Department, are not required to comply with local building codes, per​mits, or licensing requirements.

Dear Mr. Warr:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Department of Environmental Management.

QUESTION


Must members of the General Services Di​vision of the Alabama Department of Environ​mental Management comply with local building and licensing requirements?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states as follows:


The General Services Branch of this de​partment is responsible for maintenance, renova​tion, and related duties with regard to various department facilities.  Additionally, the Branch is sometimes called upon to construct temporary buildings and to erect and maintain air-monitor​ing equipment.


This division consists of employees who must possess knowledge and skills in plumbing, ventilation, electrical wiring, heating systems, and various other areas related to the construc​tion trade.


The General Services Branch has, upon oc​casion, experienced delay or difficulty perform​ing its duties in various localities across the state.  Some localities require that we obtain a local building permit and that our employees be locally licensed prior to permitting the employ​ees to perform the functions described above.


This Office has previously held that local governments do not pos​sess the statutory authority to tax the state or its agencies; thus, local governments do not have the authority to charge an agency of the state permit and inspection fees.  Opinion to Honorable R.G. Britton, Commis​sioner, Board of Corrections, dated January 6, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00165.  That opinion also held that, when a state officer or employee is acting within the scope of his authority and on behalf of the state agency, a local government’s licensing requirements are not applicable.  Id.  Furthermore, local building codes may not be applied to state buildings.  ALA. CODE § 41-9-166 (2000).  Generally, state agencies are subject to the building codes promulgated by the State Building Commission.  ALA. CODE § 41-9-161 (2000).

CONCLUSION


Employees of the Alabama Department of Environmental Manage​ment, while acting within the scope of their authority and on behalf of the Department, are not required to comply with local building codes, per​mits, or licensing requirements.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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